ENCORE 20 E

Model:
ENCORE 20 E

Part List English

19-07-2014

Nilfisk
ALTO

www.nilfisk-alto.com
works for you



Table of Contents
ENCORE 20 E

Final assembly

Recovery tank

Solution tank

Rear panel

Electrical cover
Squeegee lift

Squeegee (a)

Squeegee (b)

Frame

Brush lift

Brush housing

Brake

115V Vacuum motor
230V Vacuum motor
Gearbox

Motor and gearbox

115V Connection diagram
115V Electrical schematic
230V Connection diagram
Electrical diagram
Accessories

10
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39
41
43
45



. 19-07-2014
Final assembly
ENCORE2002
ENCORE 20 E =
CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20E

Final Assembly Drawing 2/04




Final assembly

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCORE2002
ENCORE 20 E 2
Pos Part no. Qty Description
1 1 NOTE COMMENT SEE "RECOVERY TANK"
2 38817A 2 TANKBALLAST ENCORE S20E
3 1 NOTE COMMENT SEE "SOLUTION TANK"
4 1 NOTE COMMENT SEE "ELECTRICAL COVER"
5 1 NOTE COMMENT SEE "REAR PANEL"
6 980651 8 WASHER. 5/16 SAE FLAT
7 980652 9 WASHER.LK 5/16 REG(PLTD)
8 85811A 9 SCREW.5/16-18 X 3/4 HX HD
9 1 NOTE COMMENT SEE "SQUEEGEE LIFT"
10 85518A 6 SCR 1/4 -20X 3/4 PN*SY
11 1 NOTE COMMENT SEE "SQUEEGEE"
12 980210 1 WASHER - IMPELLER
13 980679 1 WASHER. 3/4 SAE FLAT PLTD
14 20308A 1 ADAPTOR. MOTOR (1700 VDE)
15 85518A 2 SCR 1/4 -20X 3/4 PN*SY
16 980638 4 LOCKWASHER 3/8 LT SPRING
17 1 NOTE COMMENT SEE "AXLE"
18 85727A 4 SCR 3/8-16 X1 HEXHEAD
19 80501A 1 KEY.MTR SHAFT-3/16SQ X1 1/4L
20 1 NOTE COMMENT SEE "BUSH LIFT"
21 962109 1 SCR 10-24X 5/8 PN*SS
22 980603 2 WASHER.LK #10 EXT TOOTH(P LTD)
23 81110A 1 NUT.HEXELASTIC LOCK.10-2 (115v)
24 77094A 1 LABEL GROUND SYMBOL
25 44711B 1 MOTOR.BRUSH. 1700E VDE (230V)
25 44713A 1 GEARMOTOR 250 RPM115V 3/4 HP (115v)
26 47710A 2 TERMINAL1/4 FIMQD 12-10 GA
27 1 NOTE COMMENT SEE "BRUSH HOUSING"
28 36902A 2 NYLON PIN
29 32403B 1 BRUSH MOTOR COVER (BLUE) ENC20
30 85398A 1 SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/2 PAN HD
31 80255A 1 WASHER NYLON .50 DIA
32 80256A 1 RIVET,PLASTIC ANCHOR .250
33 84245A 12 SCREW 8-32X3/4FLT HDPHILSS
34 55673A 2 LID BALLAST TANK ENCORE S
35 34291A 2 GASKET,BALLAST TANK ENCOR
36 81109A 12 HEXELASTICK LOCK NUT SS. 8
37 65505A 1 LATCH,BRUSH COVER ENCORE
NI 1 NOTE COMMENT SEE "BRUSH OR PAD DRIVERS"
NI 1 NOTE COMMENT SEE "PARKING BRAKE"




Recovery tank
ENCORE 20 E

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCORE2004

5

32

41—

CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20E
Recovery Tank Assembly Drawing 7/02
Drawing




Recovery tank

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCORE2004
ENCORE 20 E 5
Pos Part no. Description
1 36209B LID.RECOVERY TANK ENCORE 20
2 962798 SCR 10-24X 1/2 PN*SS
3 34256B GASKET REC IMAGE EXT 441
4 837304 O'RING. RETAINER. PAPER B
5 58069A SCREEN VAC FILTER ENCORE
6 39336B REC TANK STAND TUBE ENC 20
7 59877A WASHER 1/2 NPT SEALING
8 56450A STRAIN RELIEF EXT-771 PBI
9 47364C SWITCH FLOAT
10 32401B COVERREC.TANK BLUE ENCORE 20
11 30266A TANK REC ENCORE 20 ALTO
12 30132A ADAPTOR.ASM..VAC.ENCORE
13 752020 CLAMP 450 SHAMPOOER VAC
14 824103 HOSE SQUEEGEE TB20E
15 30443A DRAIN HOSE RECOVERY
16 832002 CLAMP-DRAIN VALVE
17 839401 VALVE-DRAIN
18 65503A LATCH REC TANK PNTD ENCOR E 20
19 833407 GASKET-DRAIN
20 833901 HANDLE-DRAIN VALVE
21 962958 screw
22 52206A CHAIN. COVER AUTOSCRUBER
23 962987 SCR 10-24X 3/8 PN*STTY
24 674110 HOSE EXHAUST
25 962546 SCR 10-24X 1/2 PN*STTY
26 980603 WASHER.LK #10 EXT TOOTH(P LTD)
27 920797 NUT DRAIN VALVE LOCK #813
28 872010 CLAMP HOSE
29 47905A TERM. .25 FI MQC 14/16G
30 962986 SCR 5/16-18X 3/4 PN*ST
31 87621A WASHER.NYLON SHOULDER
32 962950 SCREW 1/4 20X3 PN ST PH
33 87026A WASHER. .250. FLAT. SS
34 44906A MOTOR VACUUM TM2000/1700E5 (115v)
34 44907A MOTOR-VAC 220V (230v)
34 56412218 MOTOR VAC 24VDC
35 643418 GASKET
36 58534A SPACERVAC MOTOR2 STG. SUMMI
37 82100A LOCKNUT 1/2in CONDUIT
38 81110A NUT.HEX ELASTIC LOCK.10-2
39 85519A SCR 1/4 -20X 3/8 PN*SY
40 692409 CHAIN-COVER 925A
41 839410 VALVE ASSY




Recovery tank

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCORE2004
ENCORE 20 E 5
Pos Part no. Qty Description
42 47711A 1 TERMINAL/4 FIFQD 16/14 GA
43 52337A 1 HOSE 2in X 2 3/32in X 8in EEVE




Solution tank

19-07-2014
Part List ID
ENCORE2006
ENCORE 20 E :
CLARKETECHNOLOGY

Encore S20E
Solution Tank Assembly Drawing 8/04

— 7
4.

.-F"'""-"'g
3

Germme @Y




Solution tank

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCORE2006
ENCORE 20 E 5
Pos Part no. Description
1 752020 CLAMP 450 SHAMPOOER VAC
2 30442A DRAIN HOSE SOLUTION
3 832002 CLAMP-DRAIN VALVE
4 839401 VALVE-DRAIN
5 833407 GASKET-DRAIN
6 833901 HANDLE-DRAIN VALVE
7 962987 SCR 10-24X 3/8 PN*STTY
8 52206A CHAIN. COVER AUTOSCRUBER
9 962958 screw
10 30265A TANK,SOL ENCORE 20 (ALTO)
11 64517A HINGE.SOL./REC.TANKS ENCO RE 20
12 85398A SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/2 PAN HD
13 782002 CLAMP-MANIFOLD RM-10
14 50248A CLAMP, 3/8 HOSE
15 66989A RET.LATCH REC./SOL. ENC.S20E
16 84237A SCREW.10-32 X 1/2 PAN HD
17 50389A PLUNGER FOR 59610A SOL VALVE
17 50390A SPRING FOR 59610A SOL VALVE
17 50391A DIAPHRAGM PTFE VITON 59610A
17 59610A VALVE FLOW ELECTRIC
21 30172A HOSE CLEAR
22 51205A FEMALE ADAPTOR
23 52414A CONNERCTOR HOSE TANK
24 51518A BUSHING. HOSE. CONNECTOR
25 51204A SOLUTION VALVE SEE POS.96-99
26 35138A HOSE-SOLN TANK
27 53619A ADAPTOR 3/8 BARB X 1/4 NP T NYL
28 51526A BUSHING. DRAIN (IMAGE 16)
29 53562A Filter bowl SEE POS.96-99
97 53563A FILTER,SCREEN, 20X20 S.S.
98 53564A FILTER UPPER BODY
NI 839410 VALVE ASSY




19-07-2014
Rear panel
ENCORE2008
ENCORE 20 E 0
CLARKE TECHNOLOGY
Encore S20E

Rear Panel Assembly Drawing 7/00




Rear panel

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCORE2008
ENCORE 20 E T
Pos Part no. Qty Description
1 49769A 1 HARNESSPOWER ENCORE S20E
2 920056 10 NUT-6X32 ELASTIC STOP
3 912059 1 TERMINAL BLOCK EXPORT 3 CIR
4 43604A 1 STRIP INSULATION 616/620 EUR
5 68789A 1 WLDMT.BRUSH LIFT LATCH ENC20
6 64238A 1 PLATEWEARBRUSH ENCORE S20E
7 980603 4 WASHER.LK #10 EXT TOOTH(P LTD)
8 962546 4  SCR 10-24X 1/2 PN*STTY
9 85601A 4 SCREW.#6-32X1 1/4 PAN HEA D
10 47388A 2 SWITCH. ASM. VAC 26/32 VI
11 85389A 2 SCR 3/8 -16X 5/8 PN*SY
12 920346 1 PALNUT #PW500015 TY PE W
13 64490A 2 HANDLE. SQUEEGEE LIFT (VI
14 980666 2 WASHER 3/8 EXT.STAR
15 68643A 1 PLATE, WEAR
16 81104A 14 NUT. 1/4-20. ESNA TYPE SS
17 61260A 1 BRACKET WLDMT.SQUEEGEE PN T
18 64901A 1 SQUEEGEE LIFT LEVER/HANDL E
19 980692 4  WASHER 5/16 FLAT 55
20 438360 2 SPRING-ADJUSTER LIFT
21 80028A 2 BOLT
22 64498A 1 HANDLE,BRUSH LIFT PLTD EN
23 920224 4 NUT-10X32 HEX
24 980603 4 WASHER.LK #10 EXT TOOTH(P LTD)
25 53018A 2 CONNECTOR STRAIN RELIEF RANG
27 61677A 1 CABEL.SQUEEGEE LIFT ENCOR E 20
28 49767A 1 HARNESS.BRUSH S20E (115v)
28 497678 1 HARNESSBRUSHDBL.INS. (230v)
29 85383A 3 SCR 10-32X 3/4 PN*SB
30 170915 4 SCREW.1/4-20 X 3/4 HX HD( SS)
31 980657 4 WASHER.LK 1/4 STD
32 85391A 2 SCR 1/4 -20X 5/8 PN*SY
33 69858A 1 BRACKET LATCH RECOVER TAN K E20
35 962212 6 SCR 6-32X&7/8 PN*ST
36 49768A 1 HARNESSVAC/FLOAT ENCORE S20E
37 68790A 1 PANEL BACK  ENCORE S20E
38 41816A 2 CONTRACTOR.3 POLE
39 46106A 1 RECTIFIER (2000E I1)
40 41148A 1 CONVERTER120VAC TO 24VDC (115v)
40 41149A 1 COUVERTER.230 VACTO 24 VD C (230v)
41 85307A 4 SCR 10-32X 5/8 PN*ST
42 85612A 2 SCREW (230v)
43 47201A 1 SUPPRESSOR. RF 8A (IMAGE 14) (230v)




Rear panel

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCORE2008
ENCORE 20 E -
Pos Part no. Qty Description
44 49788A 1 HARNESSSUPPRESSOR ENCORE 20 (230v)
45 920722 1 NUT.10-32 ELASTIC STOP ZN
46 81217A 2 NUT. 1/4-20 X .218H NYLOC
47 81110A 2 NUT.HEXELASTIC LOCK.10-2 (230v)
NI 47905a 2 TERM. .25 FI MQC 14/16G (230v)
NI 77094A 1 LABEL GROUND SYMBOL




. 19-07-2014
Electrical cover
ENCORE2010
ENCORE 20 E =
CLARKE TECHNOLOGY
Encore S20E

Electrical Cover Assembly Drawing and Parts List 6/01
Drawing #18118A - 115V
Drawing #18120A - 230V




Electrical cover

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCOREZ2010
ENCORE 20 E n
Pos Part no. Description
1 32402B COVERREAR BLUE ENCORE 20SE
2 170870 WASHERFLAT7/8 SAEPLAIN
3 82100A LOCKNUT 1/2in CONDUIT
4 962957 SCR 10-16X 1/2 PN*ST HI
5 42205B CORDPOWER 14/3 BLACK (115v)
5 42232A CORD POWER SUPPLY CEE 7/7 7 (230v)
6 467504 STRAIN RELIEF EASTMAN #42 (115v)
6 58013A STRAIN RELIEF EXT-771 (230v)
7 40003A CORDPOWER SUPPLY ENCORE 20 (115v)
7 42086A CORD. POWER (1700E VDE) (230v)
8 50766A CLIPSWITCH RETAINER 473168
9 44308B CONTROL. SOLUTION
10 66987A RETAINER.HOSE HANGER ENCO RE 20
11 84237A SCREW.10-32 X 1/2 PAN HD
12 41447A CIRCUIT BREAKER
13 414188 CIRCUIT BREAKER (115v)
13 41423B CIRCUIT BREAKER 5A PUSH B UTTON (230v)
14 85518A SCR 1/4 -20X 3/4 PN*SY
15 32407A COVERREAR PANEL ENCORE 20
16 962262 SCR 8-32X 1/4 ST ST CUP
17 55502A SPEED CONTROL KNOB
18 47316B SWITCH-ROCKER.DPST
19 70080A PLATE WARNINGENCORE WO/BRAKE
19 71018A PLATE WARNING
20 83010A 1/8 RIVET




19-07-2014

Squeegee lift

ENCORE2012

ENCORE 20 E G

CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20E
Squeegee Lift Assembly Drawing and Parts List 10/03
Drawing # 18814A




Squeegee lift

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCORE2012
ENCORE 20 E T
Pos Part no. Description
1 NOTE COMMENT SEE "HANDLE"
2 30517A BUSHING.SQUEEGEE. 1700B+E
3 85600A SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4 PAN HE AD
4 87026A WASHER. .250. FLAT. SS
5 50034A SPRING.COMPRESSION(ENCORE  20)
6 81104A NUT. 1/4-20. ESNA TYPE SS
7 85396A SCREW.1/4-20 X2 PAN HD S
8 60225A SQUEEGEE WELDMENT SWIVEL
9 170915 SCREW.1/4-20 X 3/4 HX HD( SS)
10 920208 NUT.HEX 1/4-20(PLTD)
11 962481 SCR 1/4 -20X1&1/4 HXST
12 85727A SCR 3/8 - 16 X 1 HEX HEAD
13 87031A FLAT WASHER 3/8 SS
14 69860B BRACKETS
16 34260B GASKET. SQUEEGEE (VISION
17 61263A TUBE BRACKED WLDT ENCORE 20
18 25201B KNOB SQUEEGEE T
19 61677A CABEL.SQUEEGEE LIFT ENCOR E 20
20 86408A SCREW 1/4 20X1 TR P SS
21 980638 LOCKWASHER 3/8 LT SPRING
22 81111A NUT HEX ELASTIC LOCK 3/8 - 16




19-07-2014

Squeegee (a)

ENCORE2014

ENCORE 20 E T

CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20E
Squeegee Assembly Drawing and Parts List 8/04
29" Asm.-18820A (Optional)
33" Asm.-18821A (discontinued, use 10129A)

20 1 18

1 \ﬁ 17
21




Squeegee (a)

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCORE2014
ENCORE 20 E T
Pos Part no. Description
1 962522 SCR 3/8 -16X2 HX ST CAP
2 980687 WASH-15/321X15/16X032
3 59950A WHEEL. GUIDE (26/32 VISIO
4 81111A NUT HEX ELASTIC LOCK 3/8 - 16
5 30950A BLADE SQUEEGEE (ENCORE 20 ) (29"
5 30951A BLADE SQUEEGEE 28"
6 10129a SQUEEGEE ASS. COMP 32" (29"
6 38713A SPACER. SQUEEGEE (VISION (33"
7 30931A BLADE OUTER.GUM RUBBER (V (29"
7 30946A BLADE. OUTER (VISION V) (33)
8 62421A CLAMP.END. SQUEEGEE (VISI
9 86004A SCREW 1/4 CLAMP SQ.
10 62712A DUCT. SQUEEGEE INLET (VIS
11 37016A PAD. SQUEEGEE GRIP AUTOSC
12 80011A SCR 3/8 -16X3 CR SS
13 55722A SQ STRAP LATCH (ENC 28/38 )
14 62441A CLAMP,WLDMNT,SQG (29"
14 62445A CLAMP WLDMT. SQUEEGEE ENC ORE (33
15 170932 RIVET SQ.CLAMP
16 69671a SQUEEGEE WELDMENT (ENC 20 ACC) (29"
17 81207A NUT. HEX 3/8-16 SS
18 419702 WHEEL
19 81301A NUT. 3/8-16. JAM. SS
20 25201B KNOB SQUEEGEE T
21 342608 GASKET. SQUEEGEE (VISION




19-07-2014
Squeegee (b)
ENCORE2016
ENCORE 20 E T
CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20E

Squeegee Assembly Drawing 6/04
Drawing # 10068A and 10129A (used on machines built after 4-8-03, starting with Serial # AC2077)




Squeegee (b)

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCOREZ2016
ENCORE 20 E o5
Pos Part no. Description

1 80252A SCREW HEX 1/4-20 X IHEXH D SS (32")

1 80253A SCR 1/4-20 X1 1/2 HEXHD SS (39

2 980657 WASHER.LK 1/4 STD

3 60243A SQUEEGEE ADJUSTMENT W BRA CKET

4 300498 SQUEEGEE WHEELS

5 81104A NUT. 1/4-20. ESNA TYPE SS

6 60254A SHOULDER BOLT 3/8 X 2-1/4

7 50958A RING 3/8

8 30048A WHEEL GUIDE 4in DIAMETER

9 60234b SQUEEGEE WELDMENT 32" (32")

9 60272b SQUEEGEE WLDMT 39 ENCORE 2426 (39")
10 50835A SQUEEGEE CLAMP LATCH
1 930086 RIVET 3/16X.450 LG
12 60232A SQUEEGEE WELDMENT CHANNEL 32in (32")
12 60252A STRAP. CLAMP. SQUEEGEE. R ETAIN (39")
13 30067A BLADE REAR GUM RUBBER 32" (32
13 30069A REAR GUM RUBBER BLADE 39i (39")
14 30047A 32in SQUEEGEE SPACER (32"
14 30058A SQUEEGEE SPACER 39in (39)
15 30066A FRONT BLADE RIBBED 32" (32"
15 30091A FRONT RIBBED BLADE 39in (39"
16 80011A SCR 3/8 -16X3 CR SS
17 81301A NUT. 3/8-16. JAM. SS
18 34260B GASKET. SQUEEGEE (VISION
19 25201B KNOB SQUEEGEE T
20 60358A SHIMWHEELSQUEEGEE ENCORE 2426
21 61370A SQUEEGEE WEIGHT (ENC S)
22 80280A NUT,SQUEEGEE BACKUP




19-07-2014
F ram e Part List ID
ENCORE2018
ENCORE 20 E o1
CLARKE TECHNOLOGY
Encore S20E

Frame Assembly Drawing and Parts List 10/03
Drawing # 16927A




Frame

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCORE2018
ENCORE 20 E >
Pos Part no. Description
1 63431A PAINTED FRAME WELDMENT EN C 20
2 87607A WASHER. FLAT NYLON
3 85814A SCREW.5/16-18 X 1 1/4 HX HD
4 85811A SCREW.5/16-18 X 3/4 HX HD
5 85727A SCR 3/8 - 16 X 1 HEX HEAD
6 85836A SCREW 3/8 16X2 HEXHD. ZINC
7 87031A FLAT WASHER 3/8 SS
8 920110 NUT.LK 5/16-18 REG(PLTD)
9 87616A WASHER. NYLON (VIS 20BT)
10 61436B NON TRAVERSE WHEEL FOR EN C 17 * SEE NOTE
11 60535A AXLE NON-TRAVERSE WELDMEN T PTD
12 57423A RETAINING RING .75 SHAFT ENC20
13 81105A NUT. 3/8-16. ESNA TYPE SS
14 962620 SCR 5/16-24X 3/4 HXST CAP
15 980652 WASHER.LK 5/16 REG(PLTD)
16 980205 WASHER
17 61675A CASTE ENCORE 20BT
18 61252A BRACKET. SQUEEGEE SWIVEL
19 61433A SQUEEGEE SWIVEL SPACER
20 85391A SCR 1/4 -20X 5/8 PN*SY
21 608210 SPACER-HANDLE BOLT
22 51516A BUSHING.TOP. 2000 PV
23 980651 WASHER. 5/16 SAE FLAT
24 81112A NUT.5/16-18 THIN ESNA

*USED ON MACHINES BUILT AFTER 8-26-03, STARTING W/ SERIAL #BH2415




19-07-2014

Brush lift

ENCORE2020

ENCORE 20 E >3

CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20E
Brush Lift Assembly Drawing and Parts List 2/04
Drawing #60208A

See main frame
assembly




Brush lift

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCORE2020
ENCORE 20 E o
Pos Part no. Description
1 NOTE COMMENT
2 81104A NUT. 1/4-20. ESNA TYPE SS
3 848508 SWIVEL-BRAKE ROD
4 80042A BOLTEYE 1/21.D.1/4 20 THRD.
5 50291A SPRINGEXT.ENCORE 20E PNT
6 87620A WASHER SHOULDER
7 80041A BOLT.SHOULDER 3/8 X 1/2
8 87618A WASHER FLT .75X.39X.62 NYLON
9 920181 HEX NUT
10 63432A WLDMT.,FRAME,BRUSHLIFT EN
11 80040A BOLT SHOULDER 3/8 X 3/8 P LTD
12 980651 WASHER. 5/16 SAE FLAT
13 69861A BRACKETBRUSH MOTOR ENCORE 20
14 56493A SPRING. SQUEEGEE PRESSURE
15 51526A BUSHING. DRAIN (IMAGE 16)
16 59610A VALVE FLOW ELECTRIC
17 85391A SCR 1/4 -20X 5/8 PN*SY
18 87619A WASHER FLT .63X.38X.03 NYLON
19 60207A LINKBRUSH LIFT ENCORE 20
20 87621A WASHER.NYLON SHOULDER
21 81112A NUT.5/16-18 THIN ESNA
22 962798 SCR 10-24X 1/2 PN*SS
23 81110A NUT.HEX.ELASTIC LOCK.10-2
24 64239A PLATEDEFLECTOR PLTD. ENC.20
25 85812A SCREW.5/16-18 X 7/8 HEX H
26 962554 SCR 1/4 -28X 1/2 HXST
27 980692 WASHER 5/16 FLAT 55




19-07-2014

Brush housing

ENCORE2022

ENCORE 20 E o

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY
Encore S20E
Brush Housing Assembly Drawing and Parts List 7/02
Drawing # 11447A




Brush housing

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCORE2022
ENCORE 20 E o
Pos Part no. Qty Description
1 30255A 1 BLUE BRUSH HOUSING
2 636706 1 PIN ASSY DISCONNECT
3 980603 4  WASHER.LK #10 EXT TOOTH(P LTD)
4 962798 4 SCR 10-24X 1/2 PN*SS
5 84237A 8 SCREW.10-32 X 1/2 PAN HD
6 38241A 1 SKIRT FIBERS
7 82004A 8 NUT- SKIRT
8 920278 2 NUT1/2 - 20 JAM SS
9 62438A 1 CLAMP.BRUSH HSG WLDMNTE
10 66550A 1 PIN.ASM.ENC 20




19-07-2014

B r ake Part List ID

ENCORE2024

ENCORE 20 E o
CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20E
Brake Drawing and Parts List 6/98
PN10635A
2
1 \\ 9 3

el 4




Brake

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCORE2024
ENCORE 20 E =
Pos Part no. Description
1 85389A SCR 3/8 -16X 5/8 PN*SY
2 980666 WASHER 3/8 EXT.STAR
3 64490A HANDLE. SQUEEGEE LIFT (VI
4 65627A LEVER,BRAKE ENCORE 20
5 980651 WASHER. 5/16 SAE FLAT
6 85814A SCREW.5/16-18 X 1 1/4 HX HD
7 836711 HAIRPIN (FOR 8.0MM CLEVIS
8 67161A ROD BRAKE
9 81104A NUT. 1/4-20. ESNA TYPE SS
10 87026A WASHER. .250. FLAT. SS
11 848508 SWIVEL-BRAKE ROD
12 920110 NUT.LK 5/16-18 REG(PLTD)
13 848302 SPRING
14 81105A NUT. 3/8-16. ESNA TYPE SS
15 85811A SCREW.5/16-18 X 3/4 HX HD
16 66212A PAD WLDMT BRAKE (FUSION)
17 60451A ARM BRAKE ENCORE 20
18 87607A WASHER. FLAT NYLON
19 67877A BRAKE SPACER 32DLX/26DLX
20 980673 WASHER.FLT 1/2ID X7/8 O D




115V Vacuum motor
ENCORE 20 E

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCORE2026

29

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY
Encore S20E
115V Vacuum Motor
Drawing and Parts List 9/97
Form # 44906 A




115V Vacuum motor

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCORE2026
ENCORE 20 E =
Pos Part no. Description

1 58501A SPACER

2 54809A HOUSING

3 53905A FAN-VENT (685202-4)

4 51914A CLAMP

5 51419A BRUSH. CARBON. 2 PACK

6 50618A BRACKET-END COMM.

8 53100A DISC

9 902679 BEARING-BALL

10 902648 BRG-BALL.RADIAL.DBL SEAL

11 59803A WASHER-NEOPRENE (685202-4

12 50610A BRACKET-END. FAN (FOR 835

13 53914A FAN

15 658201 SPACER

16 53908A FAN-STATIONARY

17 57904A SHELL-FAN (685202-4)

18 980205 WASHER

19 920329 NUT 5/16-24 HEX
20 85303A SCR 8-32X 3/8 PN*ST MA




230V Vacuum motor
ENCORE 20 E

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCORE2028

31

CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20E
230V Vacuum Motor
Drawing and Parts List 9/97
Form # 44907A

]
1
.
:
.
.
L]




230V Vacuum motor

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCORE2028
ENCORE 20 E =
Pos Part no. Description

1 58501A SPACER

2 54809A HOUSING

3 53905A FAN-VENT (685202-4)

4 51914A CLAMP

5 51401A BRUSH MECH.(PK.OF 2)(6852

6 50618A BRACKET-END COMM.

8 53100A DISC

9 902679 BEARING-BALL

10 902648 BRG-BALL.RADIAL.DBL SEAL

11 59803A WASHER-NEOPRENE (685202-4

12 50610A BRACKET-END. FAN (FOR 835

13 53914A FAN

15 658201 SPACER

16 53908A FAN-STATIONARY

17 57904A SHELL-FAN (685202-4)

18 980205 WASHER

19 920329 NUT 5/16-24 HEX
20 85303A SCR 8-32X 3/8 PN*ST MA




Gearbox
ENCORE 20 E

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCORE2030

33

CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20E
Gearbox Assembly Drawing and Parts List 9/97
Form#54238A




Gearbox

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCORE2030
ENCORE 20 E i
Pos Part no. Qty Description
1 57846A 1 RING KIT.SNAP.INTERNAL.GE
2 507641 1 SEAL.OIL-0.875 X 1.375 X
3 52050A 1 CAP. END. GEAR BOX 1700/2
4 56668A 1  O-RING. GEARBOX. (1700/20
5 51176A 1 BEARING. BALL 6005 SERIES
6 58316A 1 SHAFT AND GEAR. GEARBOX 1
7 902605 1 BRG 710 730 TB16 TB18
8 54883A 1 HOUSING. GEARBOX. 1700/20
9 58144A 1 SEAL. OIL 1.628 OD X.75

10

NOTE COMMENT




19-07-2014
Motor and gearbox
ENCORE2032
ENCORE 20 E =
CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20E

Motor and Gearbox Assembly
Drawing and Parts List 7/00
Form # 44713A-115V
Form # 44711A-230V
Form 44711B-230V

SeamLocation




Motor and gearbox

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCORE2032
ENCORE 20 E o
Pos Part no. Description
1 56477A STATOR ASM. FOR MTR NO.44711A
2 50140A ARMATURE. ASM. 1700/2000 (230v)
2 50141A ARMATURE ASM. 1700/2000 (115v)
3 902654 BEARING
4 902550 BEARING
6 50520A BRACKET COMMUTATOR 1700/2000
7 56480A STRAIN RELIEF MOTOR 1700/2000
8 962546 SCR 10-24X 1/2 PN*ST TY
9 50518A BOARD ASM. BRUSH 1700/2000 (115v)
9 50519A BOARD ASM. BRUSH 1700/2000 (230v)
10 448396 SPRING-BRUSH #571001
11 40819A BRUSH.CARBON.230V/115V DC (230v)
1 51405A BRUSH ASSEMBLY-CARBON DS- (115)
12 55654A LEAD ASM. POSTIVE 1700/2000
13 55655A LEAD ASM NEGATIVE MTR NO.44711
14 59805A WASHER-HELICAL
15 50515A BOLTTHRU 1/4-20 X 7 5/8 HEX H
16 80501A KEY. MTR SHAFT-3/16SQ X 1 1/4L
17 54238A GEARBOX ASSENBLY 1700/200




19-07-2014
ENCORE2034
37

Part List ID

115V Connection diagram
ENCORE 20 E

REAR PANEL

CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20E 115V
Connection Diagram (00900A-W)2/99

e 7
| |
| r |
L
| O ] |
_ 3 E] £ 8 d | " i
! ! | |
i z + !
I S0 |= = ! | | "
| EGE I | |
EE ¢ | ! !
| ok§ C I | 5004 !
A o |+ I =
! m m x | w @ @ I
Y [ I =1 E 3
2| By ¥ Z  # 3 [
A_ o ¥ 4 @ m | = |
& o = F | | |
| : | 3 |
| |
gl | ! 2 f 3 3 &
R_ | W =Y = 5 1
= eyl |
! | I
(=3} | | 1
G [ I | - Zx |
! R ! ! zg sE !
| s | L% & |
= [79] I | =
_ mm M W i = “
5 I
! HIIN 7 ” “ “
| |
i R [ i ! !
! wm ! ” L a
| |
| | ,
I 1
r i
! I
||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| - | |
1 ! . |
| ! - |
| ! 3 = |
e oz I ! |
B E ! H W
o 1 | I
mgl - 1 E_ |
o | < | |
o @ 1 i1 |
= = I P" I
) E] ! ml w !
= I 0! =] - |
g2 ¢ _ 51 o m = !
<]
% &8 =1 ! T z !
S o [ [ 5 I
o | 3, o |
Hm ! !l @ W
gl = | o = |
e 4] 1 o
= E | | = |
g 2o 2 5| [ |
- ! 3 |
E] | |
z 1 ! |
o | I
g g L J
I
I
5 a2 = e 7
I
=4 B | | |
=P H 1 | 1
2 [~ |+ —a s £ | | I 1
g = gc =12 2 & ” _
¢ © @ =g g | [ M _
u . . G lle |m —] £ | I 1
& z g w g !
1= ~ = |
g I 5 i - N =2 i
b :a & b 2 !
g P =0 !
=0 1 x| % 1
= & | ol <] I
- | = I |
& F | = = |
1. = 3 |
o B | T a |
1 | | 2 &
a =z | = @ = “
2+ ol =g i o oo I
ZZ 0 MRS pNN i o |
223 |1 58 i | |
EB..L =13} | | I
oLz | | 1
ol o |
= oz ! [
ii 8 . !
i | |
! |
|

NOT CONNECGTED

*



19-07-2014

115V Connection diagram

ENCORE2034
ENCORE 20 E 2




I . I h . 19-07-2014
115V Electrical schematic Part LSt D
ENCORE2036
MAIN
POWER v
SwTeH . VACUM_MOTOR
Bk [ o] sk BLK BlK i } LK ALK 1K ALK WHT
\ L7 P B WHT
RN B BRUSH_CIRCUIT GRN/YEL
BRESKER
oo Bk W BLK 4 RED
10 A
PLUG TERMINAL TRAMSFORMER ¢ BRIDGE
. A RECTIFIER
GRN -
BLU XN BRN
BLK a8
BRUSH
120 VAC OTOR wir §F wer
REAR -1 BLK BLK
FRNEL = r T‘ 1) m
} | \IJ GRIN/YEL '8’
=
comveRTeR | A ! WHT § 2]
B
TRANSFORMER| YY) ‘ Ll
\ \ VAT (8-}
LEVER on =
[ + | SRITCH FLOAT SWITCH CONTACTOR g8 =%
= m
| | ORG ", BLU BLK WHT , BRN 10) - g a0
I U | D wm
N0
REAR | I =
PANEL = L N BRUSH 2 m
- 4 — — — LEVER (=} i
SWITCH CONTACTOR e =0
24 voo GRG ORE RED , RED RED 1{5\ 0 Bk 8 a [y
i = 8
x| HOUR_METER > 9
| men s+ ) —me m
RED N
SOLUTION =)
CONTRDL SOLUTICN ©
ALY
B+ Mo %—
' B BLK
BLK [ BLK
*’IDPWDNAL HOUR METER




115V Electrical schematic
ENCORE 20 E

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCORE2036

40




230V Connection diagram
ENCORE 20 E

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCORE2038

41

GRNAYEL
GRNAYEL
GRNAYEL BRUSHE

BRUSH MOTOR

REAR PANEL
____________________________________________________________________ .
TRANSFORMER }
Be| | & e|ORG
¥
wHT| | < e|BLK |
i
|
YACCUM BRUSH
DONTACTOR CONTACTOR !
WwH —  — |BLK wH —  — |BLK I
5 2 & 2 }
BLK| — o |BLK whil —  — [RED
B 4 8 4
Ry | || Bk Rep| | T |
1 0 1 o |
|
|
i
1
BRUSH RECTIFIER |
Bl ] wir |
@ |
YEL|a| || BRM |
VACEUM SWITEH BRUSH SHITCH i
|
|
BLY NG RED NG }
|
i
|
ORG COM| ORG COM| }
|
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, .
b
|
i BRUSH LIFT PLATE
fmmm e
o
| SOLUTION SOLENCID
i
|
b
Lo BLK e
[ O
i
i BLK fad
i
i
b
| ]
b
]
]
e

* = NOT CONNECTED

SOLUTION
FLOW
WAIN CONTROL
SWITCH
| RED B+ M4+
} BLK [—|—| wHT
I BLK [g—|—5 wHT
= 8 Bk | B- M-
|
|
_—
TRANSFORMER
} BLK
|
|
|
|
|
|
} BLK
|
L
RECOVERY TANK
i
I
B
|
[ WHT Oy ERN
N dwon
|
I I BLK o BU
|
I
. VACUUM
! l MGTOR
[
|
|
I I BLK BLk
[
| BLK BLK
| =
I
[
|
b
L

CONTROL PANEL

BLK

66/ (M- V01600) weibelg uonjosuuo)
AOEZ J02S 2100uU7
ADOTONHOIILINYVTD




230V Connection diagram
ENCORE 20 E

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCORE2038

42




Electrical diagram

ENCORE 20 E

19-07-2014

Part List ID

ENCORE2040

43

WA
POWER v
SWITCH N VACLUM_MOTOR v
BRN BRN SUPFRESSOR pBLK BLK BLK :I b BIK BIK, F WHT
BLU ] WHT WHT
B BRUSH_CIRCUIT GRN/YEL
CRNAYEL BREAKER
BLK WHT Bk 3+ RED
1P
PLUE A BRIDGE
BRN/YEL TRANGECRUER REGTIFIER
54 BLU X BAN
BLK | 230 vac BRUSH \\Q?/ a8
WOTOR it ? ’E wr
| S| BK 47Ny BLK
} } \I'/ GRMAYEL
— AALAL | nr
TRANSFORMER} (Y™ } e
| o | i FLOAT SWITCH CONTACTOR
| | ORG BLU ALK WHT (BRN |y} 0 BIK
| | LS
FaneL = \ \
O S —— - ey
SHITGH CONTACTOR
24 oo oRE aRE RED , RED ' RED 174 Bl
®1 HOUR_METER
[ = _ Bk _|
RED
SBLUTION
CONTROL squmoN
B [P 1S
[ B- BLK
BLK BLK

66/2 (3-¥01L600) oW DS [e211393[3
AQEZ 3J0Zs @400u3
ADOTONHIALINHVYTD

* 10PTIONAL HOUR METER




19-07-2014

Electrical diagram

ENCORE2040
ENCORE 20 E o




19-07-2014

Accessories

ENCORE2099

ENCORE 20 E =

No Drawing For Part List




Accessories

19-07-2014

Part List ID
ENCORE2099
ENCORE 20 E e
Pos Part no. Qty Description
0 10129A 1 SQUEEGEE ASS. COMP 32"
0 10635a 1 PARKING BRAKE ENC.20
0 10656A 1 HOUR METER KIT ENCORE
0 14607A 1 KIT. CLARKE CARE
0 18820A 1 SQUEEGEE ASSM 29"
0 30033a 1 GASKETHANDLE
0 38042A 1 DRIVE PAD 19IN DUAL
0 50478A 1 PROTECTANT. POLYDUR
0 51447D 1 BRUSH 20in POLYPROPYLENE UAL
0 51482D 1 BRUSH 20in NYLON .016 DIA BLACK
0 55420A 1 GREASE GUN KIT
0 57369A 1 RETAINER. PAD. BOT HALF
0 57370A 1 RETAINER. PAD. TOP HALF
0 58530A 1 3/8in PAD DRIVER SPACER
0 58531A 1 SPACER PAD DRIVER 1/2
0 66649A 1 PLATE-BRUSH DRIVE. C.W.
0 80084A 1 NUT 1/4 20X7/16 PROPELL PLATED
0 962819 1 SCR 1/4 -20 X 1& 1/4. PHI




